AGENDA
MAINE STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION
MEETING

August 14, 2014
Gambling Control Board Conference Room
Department of Public Safety
45 Commerce Drive, Augusta, ME
Starting Time 9:30 AM

Call the Meeting to Order: Barbara Dresser, Chair
Approve Minutes: July 9, 2014.

Adjudicatory Hearings:

1. RE: Marc Mosher. Mr. Mosher is appealing the decision of a Preliminary Denial of his 2014
application for licensing as a driver and trainer. Pursuant to 8 MRS Section 283 a Preliminary
Denial was imposed.

2. RE: Ryan Hall, Complaint Number 2014 MSHRC 004. Mr. Hall is alleged to have violated
MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 1. Mr. Hall is the trainer of record of “Vickers Hanover”. A
blood sample obtained from “Vickers Hanover” following the First Race at Bangor Raceway on May
23, 2014 disclosed the presence of Methocarbamol.

3. RE: David Miller, Complaint Number 2014 MSHRC 006. Mr. Miller is alleged to have violated
MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 2. Mr. Miller is the trainer of record of “Hawk’s Cry Electra”. A
blood sample obtained from “Hawk’s Cry Electra” following the Second Race at Scarborough
Downs on May 11, 2014 disclosed the presence of an excessive level of Phenylbutazone.

4. RE: David Miller, Complaint Number 2014 MSHRC 007. Mr. Miller is alleged to have violated
MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 2. Mr. Miller is the trainer of record of “Luscious Leigh”. A
blood sample obtained from “Luscious Leigh” following the Second Race at Scarborough Downs on
May 18, 2014 disclosed the presence of an excessive level of Phenylbutazone.

Unfinished Business:
1.

New Business:
1.

Other Business:
1. Scarborough Downs’ management will give an update on the work they are doing to improve the
condition of its racetrack.
2. Scarborough Downs’ management will give an update on the work they have done to improve their
simulcast signal to Maine’s outlets.

Reports:
1. Report of Executive Director Henry Jackson

Public Comment:
Date of Next Meeting: September 16, 2014

Adjourn:



